
Introduced by Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]09-761.tif




09-761.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-761
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GROVER STEWART, INC. AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE FOR OFFICE SPACE AT 25 NORTH MARKET STREET FOR USE BY THE PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR A RENEWAL TERM OF FOUR (4) YEARS, WITH NO FURTHER OPTION TO RENEW, SAID THIRD AMENDMENT ALSO PROVIDING FOR A THREE PERCENT (3%) ANNUAL INCREASE IN RENTAL PAYMENTS AND REMOVING THE ADJACENT VACANT LOT FROM THE RENTED PREMISES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Third Amendment to the Lease Agreement between Grover Stewart, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, for office space at 25 North Market Street, for use by the Public Defender for a renewal term of four (4) years, with no further option to renew.  The Third Amendment also provides for a three percent (3%) annual increase in rental payments and removal of the adjacent vacant lot from the rented premises.  


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

___/s/ James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\09.08.09.PW.RE.Stewart.PubDefend.Lease.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]09-761.tif




09-761.tif

_1314603192/09-761.tif
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Lease Agreement is effective as of October 1, 2009 (“Effective
Date”) and executed September ___, 2009 by and between GROVER STEWART, INC., a Florida
corporation ("Landlord") and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Municipal Corporation
("Tenant"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized/defined terms herein shall have the same
meaning as those terms in the Lease (as hereafter defined).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have entered into a lease dated October 24, 1994, as
amended by First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated October 1, 1999 and by Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated October 13, 2004 (the "Lease") for certain premises more
particularly described in the Lease (the "Premises”). Said Premises consist of an office building
located at 25 North Market Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (the “Building”™) and a vacant lot
parcel located adjacent to and lying to the east of the Building (the “Vacant Lot”). The Building is
more particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and the Parking Lot is more particularly
described on Exhibit “B” attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, Tenant has exercised its option to renew the Lease as provided in Section XXV
(C) of the Lease for a period of Four (4) years from and after the Effective Date hereof. In connection
with said renewal, Landlord and Tenant have agreed to modify the Lease, including, without
limitation, the Rent due under the Lease, and to modify such other terms and provisions as the parties
deem necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto
covenant and agree as follows:

1. From and after the Effective Date hereof, the term “demised premises” or “premises”
as used in the Lease shall no longer include the *“vacant parcel of land” as referenced in the
recitations of the Lease (the “Vacant Lot™).

2. Paragraph [ of the Lease, “Term”, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Lease
for a period of Four (4) years from and after the Effective Date hereof until September 30, 2013.

3. Paragraph II of the Lease, “Rent” is hereby amended to provide that Tenant shall pay
Rent to Landlord for the Term as extended in paragraph 2 above in accordance with the Schedule of
Rent set forth on Exhibit “C” attached hereto.

4. Paragraph X VI of the Lease is hereby amended to provide that notices to the Landlord
shall be sent to the following:

To Landlord: Grover Stewart, Inc.
Attention: Jane Williams
153 Laurel Grove Road

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 9
Brunswick, GA. 31523
(912) 262-7287 (Phone & Fax)

With a copy to: Marks Gray, P.A
1200 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Attention: Fred H. Kent, III Esq.
(904) 398-0900 (Phone)
(904) 399-8440 (Fax)

And a Copy to: C. Phillip Mills, CPA
112 Haverhill Drive
Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082
(904) 285-5496 (Phone)
(904) 285-5498 (Fax)

5. Paragraph XXV(B) of the Lease relating to Tenant’s right of first refusal, as
previously amended in the First Amendment to Lease Agreement, is hereby further amended to
delete any reference to the “vacant parcel of land” (the “Vacant Lot”) and hereafter the “vacant
parcel of land” (the “Vacant Lot™) shall no longer be included in or a part of Tenant’s right of first
refusal.

6. Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and provisions of the Lease shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

7. This amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto,
their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for
the purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: GROVER STEWART, INC., a Florida
Corporation

By:
Print Name;
Print Name Title: President

Print Name

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 9
TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
municipal corporation
By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor

Corporation Secretary

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there is an
unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided therein to be
paid.

Finance Director
CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 9
Exhibit “A”
Legal Description of Building

Part of Block 1, Doggett's Map of Jacksonville, as recorded in Deed
Book "Y", Page 428, former public records of Duval County, Florida.

PARCEL 1: The East 35 feet of Lot 5 once called Lot 8, in Block 1 of Jacksonville Florida, said Lot
being at the Southeast corner of Market and Forsyth Streets in said City, said 35 feet hereby
conveyed being bounded on the West by the West 70 feet of said Lot; and also the West half of Lot 6
in said Block 1 of Jacksonville, said Lot being also at one time called Lot 7, said West half of said
Lot 6 being bounded on the West by said 35 foot parcel next above described.

PARCEL 2: West 70 feet of Lot 8, sometimes called Lot 5 in Block or Square 1 at the Southeast
corner of Market and Forsyth Streets, in the City of Jacksonville, Florida, extending on the South to
the North surface of the brick wall, 105 feet, more or less South of Forsyth Street, and on the East to
the West line of the parcel conveyed to the Groover Stewart Drug Company, by T.D. Palmar and
Wife in 1921.

Parcels 1 and 2 being also described as the West 1/2 of Lot 7, together with all of Lot 8, Block 1, as
shown on Doggett's Map of Jacksonville.

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 9
SECON
OND_AQOR. ALAN

@érHh e
NYld N§OOT analiHL

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

"Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 9 )
Exhibit “B”
Legal Description of “Vacant Lot”

PARCEL 1: WEST 2 OF LOT 6, BLOCK 1, DOGGETT'S MAP OF JACKSONVILLE,
OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE WEST 2 OF LOT 7, BLOCK 35, KNIGHT’S OR OFFICIAL
MAP OF JACKSONVILLE, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK “Y”, PAGE 428, FORMER
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PARCEL 2: EAST %2 OF LOT 7, BLOCK 1, ACCORDING TO DOGGETT’'S MAP OF
JACKSONVILLE, SAID PROPERTY ALSO BEING KNOWN AS THE EAST %2 OF LOT 6 IN
BLOCK 35, ACCORDING TO THE KNIGHT OR OFFICAL MAP OF THE CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE.

Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 9
Term
10/1/2009 — 9/30/2010
10/1/2010 — 9/30/2011
10/1/2011 — 9/30/2012

10/1/2012 - 9/30/2013

Exhibit “C”
Schedule of Rent

Annual Rent
$730,428.04
$752,340.88
$774,911.11

$798,158.44

Monthly Rent

$60,869.00
$62,695.07
$64,575.93

$66,513.20

Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 9 .




