	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:  Ordinance 2009-761
Sponsor:  Council President at the Request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction:  September 22, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference:  F; PHS
Date of Analysis:  September 24, 2009
Type of Action:  Lease Amendment Approval
Bill Summary:  This bill approves the Third Amendment to Lease Agreement with Grover Stewart, Inc., relative to office space at 25 North Market Street for use by the Public Defender.  Authorization is given for the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute the document.
Background Information:  The amendment extends the term of the existing lease for a period of four years to September 30, 2013, provides for a 3% annual increase in rental payments, and removes the adjacent vacant lot from the rented premises.
Policy Impact Area:  Real Estate-Leased Property; Public Defender
Fiscal Impact:  The annual rental fee is $730,428.04 for the period October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010, and it increases each year to $798,158.44 for the period October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2013.
Analyst:  Campbell







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

